



D016YY001A

# QL-700/QL-600

(English)  
Read the whole guide before using your product and keep it for later reference.

## Declaration of Conformity (Europe/Turkey only)

We, Brother Industries, Ltd.,  
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku,  
Nagoya 467-8561 Japan

declare that these products are in conformity with the relevant EU harmonization legislation (Europe/Turkey only) and UK legislation (Great Britain only). The Declaration of Conformity (DoC) can be downloaded from the Brother support website. Visit [support.brother.com/manuals](http://support.brother.com/manuals).

## General Information

### ■ Compilation and Publication Notice

Under the supervision of Brother Industries Ltd., the manuals for this product have been compiled and published, covering the latest product's descriptions and specifications. The contents of the manuals for this product and the specifications of this product are subject to change without notice.

Brother reserves the right to make changes without notice in the specifications and materials contained herein and shall not be responsible for any damages (including consequential) caused by reliance on the materials presented, including but not limited to typographical and other errors relating to the publication. The screen images in this guide can differ depending on your OS or printer.

© 2019 Brother Industries Ltd.

### ■ Trademarks

Mac and Macintosh are trademarks of Apple Inc.

Any trade names and product names of companies appearing on Brother products, related documents and any other materials are all trademarks or registered trademarks of those respective companies.

## Safety Precautions

Read and understand all of these instructions and save them for later reference. Follow all warnings and instructions marked on the product.

	<b>WARNING</b>	Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if the product is handled without following the warnings and instructions, could result in death or serious injuries.
	<b>CAUTION</b>	Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if the product is handled without following warnings and instructions, may result in minor or moderate injuries, and/or property damage.

The symbols used in the manuals for this product are as follows:

	Action NOT allowed.		DO NOT disassemble the product.
	DO NOT splash the product with or immerse the product in water.		DO NOT touch a specified part of the product.
	Mandatory action.		Unplugging
	Alerts to the possibility of electrical shock.		

### ■ To use the machine safely

<b>Follow these guidelines to avoid fire, electrical shock, or other damage.</b>	
<b>■ The Machine</b> Dispose of plastic bags correctly and keep away from babies and children. Do not wear or play with plastic bags. Unplug the power cord immediately and stop using the machine if you notice any abnormal odour, heat, smoke, discoloration, deformation or anything unusual whilst the machine is in use. Do not disassemble the machine. For inspection, adjustment and repair of the machine, contact the retail outlet where the machine was purchased or your local authorised service centre. Do not drop, hit or cause any damage to the machine. Do not allow any liquids to come into contact with the machine. Make sure to turn off the machine and remove the power cord from the electrical outlet when cleaning the machine. Failure to do so could cause an electrical shock or fire.	<b>!</b> To avoid possible fire or electrical shock, never disassemble the machine or allow it to get wet. <b>!</b> Do not use paint thinner, benzene, alcohol or any other organic solvents to clean the machine. Doing so may cause damage to the surface finish. Use a soft, dry cloth to clean the machine. <b>!</b> Do not put any heavy objects or objects containing water on top of the machine. If water or any foreign object enters the machine, contact the retail outlet where the machine was purchased or your local authorised service centre. If you continue to use the machine with water or a foreign object in the machine, the machine may be damaged or personal injury could result. Do not place the machine in a location where it could get wet, such as a kitchen, bathroom, or near a humidifier. Doing so could cause an electrical shock or fire.

<b>Follow these guidelines to avoid fire, electrical shock, or other damage.</b>	
Do not use the machine with foreign objects in it. Do not drop any metal objects such as paper clips and staples into the machine. If water or any foreign objects should enter the machine, unplug the power cord from the electric outlet and remove the foreign object. If necessary, contact the retail outlet where the machine was purchased or your local authorised service centre. Do not use the power cord if it is damaged. Ensure the power cord is correctly inserted into the electrical outlet. Do not pull the power cord when removing the power plug from the electrical outlet. Doing so could cause an electrical shock or fire. Do not bend, break or damage the cord in any way, as it may result in an electrical shock, fire or a machine malfunction.	Do not use the power cord if it is damaged. Ensure the power cord is correctly inserted into the electrical outlet. Do not pull the power cord when removing the power plug from the electrical outlet. Doing so could cause an electrical shock or fire. Do not bend, break or damage the cord in any way, as it may result in an electrical shock, fire or a machine malfunction.

<b>Follow these guidelines to avoid fire, electrical shock, or other damage.</b>	
<b>■ The Machine</b> The machine may malfunction if left near a television, radio, etc. Do not use the machine near any machine that can cause electromagnetic interference. Ensure that small children do not put their fingers in the moving parts or openings of the machine. The electrical outlet should be close to the machine and be easily accessible. Do not touch the cutter. Personal injury could result. Do not place the machine in areas exposed to direct sunlight, near heaters or other hot appliances, or in any area exposed to extremely high or low temperatures, high humidity or excessive dust. Doing so could cause the machine to malfunction. Do not hold or lift the machine by the DK Roll cover. The cover could come off and the machine could fall and become damaged. Do not hold the machine with only one hand. The machine may slip out of your hand. Make sure of the correct orientation and procedure when attaching the various cables and optional products. In addition, use only the specified cables and optional products. Failure to do so could cause a fire or personal injury. Follow the instructions in the manual to correctly attach the equipment.	

<b>Follow these guidelines to avoid fire, electrical shock, or other damage.</b>	
<b>Power Cord</b> If the machine will not be used for an extended period, remove the power cord from the electrical outlet.	
<b>Cutter</b> Do not touch the blade of the cutter. Do not open the top cover when the cutter is operating.	
<b>Installation/Storage</b> Put the machine on a flat, stable surface such as a desk. Do not put any heavy objects on top of the machine.	

## General Precautions

<b>■ The Machine</b>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>The machine is a precision machine. Do not drop, hit or cause any damage to the machine.</li><li>Do not lift the machine by the DK Roll compartment cover. The cover could come off and the machine could fall and become damaged.</li><li>Do not insert any objects into or block the label output slot or USB port.</li><li>Use only the interface cable (USB cable) included with the machine.</li><li>When not in use for an extended period, remove the DK Roll from the machine.</li><li>Do not attempt to print labels while the DK Roll cover is open.</li><li>For information about your model's electrical rating, see the label attached to the base of your machine.</li></ul>
<b>■ Power Cord</b>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>You should put the machine near an easily accessible, standard electrical outlet.</li></ul>

## Information for compliance with Commission Regulation 801/2013

Power consumption*	1.5W
--------------------	------

\* All network ports activated and connected

(Deutsch)

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der Verwendung des Produkts vollständig und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

## Konformitätserklärung (Nur Europa)

Wir, Brother Industries, Ltd.,  
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku,  
Nagoya 467-8561 Japan

erklären, dass dieses Produkt die wesentlichen Anforderungen aller relevanten Richtlinien und Bestimmungen erfüllt, die in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft gelten. Die Konformitätserklärung kann von unserer Website heruntergeladen werden. Besuchen Sie [support.brother.com](http://support.brother.com) → wählen Sie **Handbücher** aus → wählen Sie Ihr Modell aus → wählen Sie **Konformitätserklärung** aus → klicken Sie auf **Herunterladen**. Die Erklärung wird als PDF-Datei heruntergeladen.

## Allgemeine Informationen

### ■ Hinweise zu diesem Handbuch

Die Handbücher für dieses Produkt wurden unter der Aufsicht der Firma Brother Industries, Ltd. erstellt und veröffentlicht. Sie enthalten die technischen Angaben und Produktinformationen entsprechend dem aktuellen Stand vor der Drucklegung.

Der Inhalt der Handbücher für dieses Produkt und die technischen Daten dieses Produkts können jederzeit ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden.

Brother behält sich das Recht vor, Änderungen an den in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Spezifikationen und Materialien ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorzunehmen und weist ausdrücklich jede Verantwortung für Schäden (einschließlich Folgeschäden) zurück, die durch Vertrauen in die angegebenen Materialien entstehen. Dies umfasst unter anderem typographische und andere Fehler im Zusammenhang mit der Publikation. Die Bildschirmabbildungen in diesem Handbuch können je nach verwendetem Betriebssystem oder Drucker voneinander abweichen.

© 2019 Brother Industries, Ltd.

### ■ Warenzeichen

Mac und Macintosh sind Warenzeichen von Apple Inc.

Alle Warenzeichen und Produktkamen von Unternehmen, die auf Produkten, Dokumenten und anderen Materialien von Brother erscheinen, sind Warenzeichen oder eingetragene Warenzeichen der jeweiligen Unternehmen.

## Sicherheitshinweise

Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig durch und vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie diese auch verstehen. Bewahren Sie sie auf, um später als Referenz darauf zurückgreifen zu können. Befolgen Sie alle Warnungen und Anweisungen, die auf dem Produkt aufgeführt sind.

	<b>WARNUNG</b>	Weist auf eine potenzielle Gefahrensituation hin, die zu ernsten oder lebensgefährlichen Verletzungen führen kann, falls das Produkt ohne Beachtung der Warnungen und Anweisungen verwendet wird.
	<b>ACHTUNG</b>	Weist auf eine potenzielle Gefahrensituation hin, die zu leichten oder mittelschweren Verletzungen und/oder zu Sachschäden führen kann, falls das Produkt ohne Beachtung der Warnungen und Anweisungen verwendet wird.

In den Handbüchern zu diesem Produkt werden die folgenden Symbole verwendet:

	Die Aktion ist NICHT zulässig.		Den Drucker NICHT auseinanderbauen.
	Den Drucker KEINER extremen Feuchtigkeit oder Nässe aussetzen.		Einen bestimmten Teil des Produktes NICHT berühren.
	Obligatorische Maßnahme.		Netzstecker ziehen.
	Warnung vor der Möglichkeit eines Stromschlages.		

### ■ Hinweise zur sicheren Verwendung des Druckers

<b>Befolgen Sie diese Richtlinien, um Feuer, Stromschläge oder sonstige Schäden zu vermeiden.</b>	
<b>■ Drucker</b> Entsorgen Sie Kunststoffbeutel ordnungsgemäß und halten Sie sie von Säuglingen und Kindern fern. Kunststoffbeutel nicht über Körperteile ziehen oder damit spielen. Wenn Sie unnatürlichen Geruch, Wärmebildung, Rauch, Verfärbung, Verformung oder andere Auffälligkeiten während des Betriebs des Druckers feststellen, ziehen Sie sofort den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. Den Drucker nicht auseinanderbauen. Zur Inspektion, Einstellung und Reparatur des Druckers wenden Sie sich bitte an den Brother Vertriebspartner, bei dem Sie den Drucker gekauft haben. Den Drucker nicht fallen lassen, Gewalt darauf anwenden oder ihn beschädigen. Halten Sie Flüssigkeiten aller Art vom Drucker fern. Bevor Sie den Drucker reinigen, schalten Sie ihn aus und entfernen Sie das Netzkabel. Andernfalls kann es zu Stromschlägen oder Feuer kommen.	<b>!</b> Um die Gefahr von Feuer und Stromschlägen zu vermeiden, den Drucker niemals auseinanderbauen oder nass werden lassen. <b>!</b> Zum Säubern des Druckers nicht Verdünner, Benzol, Alkohol oder andere organische Lösungsmittel verwenden. Sonst könnte die Oberfläche des Druckers beschädigt werden. Den Drucker mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch säubern. <b>!</b> Keine schweren oder mit Wasser gefüllten Gegenstände auf den Drucker stellen. Wenn Wasser oder Fremdkörper in den Drucker gelangen, wenden Sie sich an den Brother Vertriebspartner, bei dem Sie den Drucker gekauft haben. Wenn Sie den Drucker trotzdem weiter benutzen, kann er beschädigt werden, und es besteht die Gefahr von Verletzungen. Den Drucker nicht in Küche oder Bad, neben Luftbefeuchter oder an sonstige Orte aufstellen, an denen er nass werden könnte. Dies könnte zu Stromschlägen oder Feuer führen.

Befolgen Sie diese Richtlinien, um Feuer, Stromschläge oder sonstige Schäden zu vermeiden.

Verwenden Sie den Drucker nicht, wenn sich Fremdkörper darin befinden. Lassen Sie keine Metallobjekte wie Büro- oder Heizklammern in den Drucker fallen. Falls Wasser oder Fremdkörper in den Drucker gelangen, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose und entfernen Sie den Fremdkörper. Wenden Sie sich gegebenenfalls an den Brother Vertriebspartner, bei dem Sie den Drucker gekauft haben.	Keine organischen Lösungsmittel (Benzol, Verdünner, Nagellackentferner, Deodorant usw.) in Kontakt mit dem Drucker und seinen Anschlusskabeln bringen. Dadurch könnten sich Geräteeile verformen oder auflösen, und es besteht Brand- und Stromschlaggefahr.
--	--

<b>■ Netzkabel</b> Der Drucker darf nur an eine den Richtlinien entsprechende Steckdose (220–240 V AC) angeschlossen werden. Verwenden Sie nur das Netzkabel aus dem Lieferumfang des Druckers. Das Netzkabel und den Netzstecker nicht mit nassen Händen berühren. Die Steckdose nicht durch den Anschluss zu vieler Geräte überlasten. Das Netzkabel nicht an eine beschädigte Steckdose anschließen. Das Netzkabel nicht zerschneiden, beschädigen oder ändern. Darauf achten, dass keine schweren Gegenstände auf dem Netzkabel stehen. Ziehen Sie den Stecker regelmäßig aus der Steckdose und reinigen Sie den hinteren Teil der Kontaktsäfte und den Bereich zwischen den Kontaktstiften. Wenn Sie den Netzstecker längere Zeit eingesteckt lassen, sammelt sich Staub am hinteren Teil der Kontaktsäfte an. Dies könnte zu einem Kurzschluss und folglich zu Feuer führen.	Das Netzkabel nicht benutzen, wenn es beschädigt ist. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Netzstecker korrekt in die Steckdose eingesteckt ist. Zum Herausziehen des Netzsteckers nicht am Netzkabel ziehen. Dies könnte zu Stromschlägen oder Feuer führen. Das Netzkabel nicht knicken, brechen oder anderweitig beschädigen. Dies könnte zu Stromschlag, Feuer oder Funktionsstörungen führen.
--	--

<b>Befolgen Sie diese Richtlinien, um Feuer, Stromschläge oder sonstige Schäden zu vermeiden.</b>	
<b>■ Drucker</b> Der Drucker könnte in seiner Funktion gestört werden, wenn er neben einem Fernsehgerät, einem Radio oder einem ähnlichen Gerät steht. Verwenden Sie den Drucker nicht in der Nähe eines Gerätes, das elektromagnetische Wellen ausstrahlt. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Kinder ihre Finger nicht in bewegliche Teile oder Öffnungen des Druckers stecken. Die Steckdose sollte sich in der Nähe des Druckers befinden und leicht zugänglich sein. Die Schneideeinheit nicht berühren. Es besteht die Gefahr von Verletzungen. Den Drucker nicht in der Nähe von Heizgeräten oder anderen Wärmequellen und nicht an Orten mit direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, extrem hoher oder niedriger Temperatur, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder hohem Staubaukommen aufstellen. Störungen am Drucker könnten die Folge sein. Den Drucker nicht an der DK-Rollenfachabdeckung halten oder hochheben. Dadurch könnte sich die Abdeckung lösen und der Drucker herunterfallen und beschädigt werden. Den Drucker nicht mit nur einer Hand halten. Er könnte Ihnen aus der Hand rutschen. Achten Sie beim Anschließen der verschiedenen Kabel und Zubehörprodukte auf korrekte Ausrichtung und Vorgehensweise. Verwenden Sie nur die angegebenen Kabel und Zubehörprodukte. Andernfalls kann es zu Feuer oder Verletzungen kommen. Befolgen Sie beim Anschließen des Gerätes die Anweisungen im Handbuch.	

(Français)

Lisez l'intégralité du guide avant d'utiliser votre produit et conservez-le afin de pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

## Déclaration de conformité (Europe uniquement)

Nous, Brother Industries, Ltd.,  
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku,  
Nagoya 467-8561 Japan

déclarons que ce produit est conforme aux principales exigences de toutes les directives et réglementations pertinentes appliquées au sein de la Communauté Européenne.

La Déclaration de conformité peut être téléchargée depuis notre site Web. Visitez [support.brother.com](http://support.brother.com) → sélectionnez **Manuels** → sélectionnez votre modèle → sélectionnez **Déclaration de conformité** → cliquez sur **Télécharger**. Votre déclaration sera téléchargée au format PDF.

## Informations générales

### ■ Avis de rédaction et de publication

Les guides de ce produit ont été préparés et publiés sous la supervision de Brother Industries, Ltd et contiennent les descriptions et les spécifications les plus récentes du produit.

Le contenu des guides et les spécifications de ce produit sont sujets à modification sans préavis. Brother se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications sans préavis aux spécifications et renseignements contenus dans le présent guide et ne sera en aucun cas responsable de quelque dommage que ce soit (y compris les dommages indirects) causé par la confiance portée aux renseignements présentés, y compris mais sans s'y limiter, suite aux erreurs typographiques et autres liées à la publication. Les écrans présentés dans ce guide peuvent varier en fonction de votre système d'exploitation ou de votre imprimante.

© 2019 Brother Industries, Ltd.

### ■ Marques commerciales

Mac et Macintosh sont des marques commerciales d'Apple Inc.

Tous les noms commerciaux et noms de produits d'autres sociétés apparaissant sur les produits Brother, les documents connexes et tout autre matériel sont des marques commerciales ou des marques déposées de ces sociétés respectives.

## Mesures préventives générales

Lisez attentivement toutes ces instructions afin de bien les comprendre. Veuillez les conserver pour consultation ultérieure. Respectez toutes les mises en garde et consignes indiquées sur le produit.

	<b>AVERTISSEMENT</b>	Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si le produit est manipulé sans respecter les avertissements et instructions, peut entraîner la mort ou de sévères blessures.
	<b>MISE EN GARDE</b>	Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si le produit est manipulé sans respecter les avertissements et instructions, peut entraîner des blessures mineures ou légères et/ou des dommages matériels.

Les guides de ce produit utilisent les symboles suivants :

	Action NON autorisée.		NE démontez PAS le produit.
	N'éclaboussez PAS le produit et ne l'immergez pas dans l'eau.		NE touchez PAS une partie donnée du produit.
	Action obligatoire.		Débranchez.
	Possibilité de choc électrique.		

### ■ Pour utiliser l'appareil en toute sécurité

<b>Suivez ces directives pour éviter les incendies, chocs électriques ou autres dommages.</b>	
<b>■ L'appareil</b> Jetez de manière appropriée les sacs en plastique et conservez-les hors de portée des bébés et des enfants. N'utilisez pas de sacs en plastique comme vêtements et ne jouez pas avec. Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation et arrêtez immédiatement d'utiliser l'appareil si vous remarquez une odeur, chaleur, décoloration ou déformation inhabituelle ou quelque chose d'anormal pendant l'utilisation de l'appareil. Ne démontez pas l'appareil. Pour les contrôles, réglages et réparations de l'appareil, contactez le magasin où vous l'avez acheté ou votre centre de services local autorisé. Ne laissez pas tomber ou ne heurtez pas l'appareil, ou ne provoquez pas tout autre dommage au niveau de l'appareil. Ne laissez aucun liquide entrer en contact avec l'appareil. Veillez à bien mettre l'appareil hors tension et à débrancher le cordon d'alimentation de la prise électrique lorsque vous nettoyez l'appareil, faute de quoi vous risquez de provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie.	<b>!</b> Afin d'éviter les risques d'incendie ou de choc électrique, ne démontez jamais l'appareil et protégez-le de toute humidité. <b>!</b> Ne nettoyez pas l'appareil avec du diluant, du benzène, de l'alcool ou d'autres solvants organiques. Vous risqueriez d'endommager sa finition. Utilisez seulement des chiffons secs et doux pour nettoyer l'appareil. <b>!</b> Ne placez pas d'objets lourds ou d'objets contenant de l'eau sur l'appareil. Si de l'eau ou des corps étrangers pénètrent dans l'appareil, contactez le magasin où vous l'avez acheté ou votre centre de services local autorisé. Si vous continuez à utiliser l'appareil avec de l'eau ou des corps étrangers à l'intérieur, il risque d'être endommagé et vous pourriez vous blesser. Ne placez pas l'appareil dans un lieu où il pourrait être mouillé, par exemple dans une cuisine, une salle de bain ou près d'un humidificateur. Vous risqueriez en effet de provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie.

Suivez ces directives pour éviter les incendies, chocs électriques ou autres dommages.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil avec un corps étranger à l'intérieur. Ne laissez pas tomber d'objets métalliques tels que des trombones et des agrafes dans l'appareil. Si de l'eau ou des corps étrangers viennent à pénétrer l'appareil, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise et enlevez les corps étrangers. Au besoin, contactez le magasin où vous avez acheté l'appareil ou votre centre de services local autorisé.	Ne laissez aucun solvant organique (benzène, diluant, dissolvant pour vernis à ongles, déodorant, etc.) entrer en contact avec l'appareil et ses câbles de connexion. Cela pourrait en effet déformer ou faire fondre l'équipement et provoquer un risque de choc électrique ou d'incendie.
---	---

<b>■ Cordon d'alimentation</b> Utilisez seulement des sources d'alimentation autorisées (220 à 240 V AC) pour l'appareil. Utilisez seulement le cordon livré avec l'appareil. Ne touchez pas au cordon d'alimentation et ne le branchez pas si vos mains sont mouillées. Ne surchargez pas les prises secteur avec trop d'appareils et ne branchez pas le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise secteur abîmée. Veillez à ne pas couper, endommager, modifier ni placer d'objets lourds sur le cordon d'alimentation. Débranchez régulièrement le cordon d'alimentation de la prise électrique et nettoyez la base des broches ainsi que l'espace entre ces broches. Si vous laissez la prise branchée pendant une longue période, de la poussière s'accumulera à la base de ses broches. Cela peut provoquer un court-circuit susceptible d'entraîner un incendie.	N'utilisez pas le cordon d'alimentation s'il est endommagé. Veillez à ce que le cordon d'alimentation soit correctement inséré dans la prise électrique. Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation lorsque vous le débranchez de la prise. Vous risqueriez en effet de provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie. Ne pliez pas, ne rompez pas ou n'endommagez pas le cordon de quelque manière que ce soit. Cela pourrait en effet provoquer un choc électrique, un incendie ou un dysfonctionnement de l'appareil.
--	--

<b>Suivez ces directives pour éviter les incendies, chocs électriques ou autres dommages.</b>	
<b>■ L'appareil</b> Il est possible que l'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement s'il se trouve près d'une télévision, radio, etc. N'utilisez pas l'appareil à proximité d'un appareil susceptible d'entraîner des interférences électromagnétiques. Veillez à ce que les jeunes enfants ne mettent pas leurs doigts dans les pièces amovibles ou les ouvertures de l'appareil. La prise électrique doit se trouver à proximité de l'appareil et doit être facilement accessible. Ne touchez pas à la lame de la coupeuse. Vous risqueriez de vous blesser. Ne placez pas l'appareil dans des lieux directement exposés à la lumière du soleil, près de sources de chaleur ou dans des endroits exposés à des températures extrêmement basses ou élevées. À une forte humidité ou à un niveau de poussière excessif, l'appareil risquerait de mal fonctionner. Ne tenez pas et ne soulevez pas l'appareil par le couvercle du rouleau DK. Le couvercle pourrait se détacher de l'appareil qui pourrait tomber et s'abîmer. Ne tenez pas l'appareil d'une seule main. Il pourrait vous échapper. Veillez à bien respecter l'orientation et la procédure appropriées lorsque vous connectez les différents câbles et produits facultatifs. Veillez en outre à utiliser uniquement les câbles et produits facultatifs spécifiés, faute de quoi vous risqueriez de provoquer un incendie ou de vous blesser. Suivez les instructions du guide pour connecter l'équipement de façon appropriée.	

Suivez ces directives pour éviter les incendies, chocs électriques ou autres dommages.

<b>■ Cordon d'alimentation</b> Si l'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, déconnectez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise électrique.	
<b>■ Coupeuse</b> Ne touchez pas à la lame de la coupeuse. N'ouvrez pas le couvercle supérieur pendant le fonctionnement de la coupeuse.	
<b>■ Installation/stockage</b> Placez l'appareil sur une surface plate et stable, comme un bureau. Ne mettez pas d'objets lourds sur l'appareil.	

## Mesures préventives générales

<b>■ L'appareil</b>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>Cet appareil est un équipement de précision. Ne laissez pas tomber ou ne heurtez pas l'appareil, et ne provoquez pas tout autre dommage au niveau de l'appareil.</li><li>Ne soulevez pas l'appareil par le couvercle du logement du rouleau DK. Le couvercle pourrait se détacher de l'appareil qui pourrait tomber et s'abîmer.</li><li>N'insérez pas d'objets et ne bloquez pas la fente de sortie des étiquettes ou le port USB.</li><li>Utilisez seulement le câble d'interface (câble USB) livré avec l'appareil.</li><li>Si l'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, retirez le rouleau DK de l'appareil.</li><li>N'essayez pas d'imprimer des étiquettes quand le couvercle du rouleau DK est ouvert.</li><li>Pour plus d'informations sur la tension électrique de votre modèle, consultez l'étiquette figurant à la base de votre appareil.</li></ul>
<b>■ Cordon d'alimentation</b>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>Installez l'appareil près d'une prise électrique standard facilement accessible.</li></ul>

## Informations de conformité avec le Règlement de la Commission 801/2013

Consommation d'énergie*	1,5W
-------------------------	------

\* Lorsque tous les ports réseau sont activés et connectés



**(Inglês)** Lees de hele handleiding voordat u het product gebruikt en bewaar deze om later weer te kunnen raadplegen.

## Conformiteitsverklaring (Alleen Europa)

Wij, Brother Industries, Ltd. 15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan

verklaren dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten van alle relevante richtlijnen en reguleringen die worden toegepast in de Europese Gemeenschap. De conformiteitsverklaring kan worden gedownload van onze website. Ga naar [support.brother.com](#) → selecteer **Handleidingen** → selecteer uw model → selecteer **Conformiteitsverklaring** → klik op **Downloaden**. De conformiteitsverklaring wordt als PDF-bestand gedownload.

## Algemene informatie

### ■ Samenstelling en publicatie

De handleidingen voor dit product zijn samengesteld en gepubliceerd onder toezicht van Brother Industries, Ltd. en bevatten de nieuwste productgegevens en specificaties. De inhoud van deze handleidingen en de specificaties van dit product kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

Brother behoudt zich het recht voor om de specificaties en de inhoud van deze handleiding zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving te wijzigen. Brother is niet verantwoordelijk voor enige schade, met inbegrip van gevolgschade, voortvloeiend uit het gebruik van deze handleiding of de daarin beschreven producten, inclusief maar niet beperkt tot zeftouwen en andere fouten in deze publicatie. De afbeeldingen van de schermen in deze handleiding kunnen afwijken van wat u op scherm te zien krijgt, afhankelijk van uw besturingssysteem of printer.

© 2019 Brother Industries, Ltd.

### ■ Handelsmerken

Mac e Macintosh zijn handelsmerken van Apple Inc.

Alle handels- en productnamen van bedrijven die vermeld zijn op producten van Brother, de bijbehorende documenten en andere materialen zijn handelsmerken of gedeponeerde handelsmerken van de respectieve bedrijven.

**(Italiano)**

Prima di usare il prodotto, leggere tutta la guida e conservarla come riferimento futuro.

## Dichiarazione di conformità (Solo Europa)

Brother Industries, Ltd. 15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan

dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali di tutte le direttive e i regolamenti pertinenti applicati all'interno dell'Unione Europea.

La Dichiarazione di conformità (DoC) può essere scaricata dal nostro sito Web. Visitare il sito [support.brother.com](#) → selezionare **Manuali** → selezionare il modello → selezionare **Dichiarazione di conformità** → fare clic su **Download**. La dichiarazione verrà scaricata come file PDF.

## Informazioni generali

### ■ Avviso sulla redazione e la pubblicazione

I manuali relativi a questo prodotto sono stati redatti e pubblicati sotto la supervisione di Brother Industries, Ltd. e contengono le descrizioni e le specifiche più recenti del prodotto. Il contenuto dei manuali e le specifiche di questo prodotto sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso. Brother si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche senza preavviso alle specifiche e ai materiali qui contenuti e non sarà responsabile di eventuali danni (compresi i danni economici) provocati dall'uso dei materiali illustrati, compresi, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, gli errori tipografici e di altra natura relativi alla pubblicazione. Le immagini delle schermate visualizzate nella presente guida potrebbero essere diverse, a seconda del sistema operativo e della stampante a propria disposizione. © 2019 Brother Industries, Ltd.

### ■ Marchi di fabbrica

Mac e Macintosh sono marchi commerciali di Apple Inc.

Tutti i nomi commerciali e dei prodotti delle aziende citati nei prodotti Brother, nei relativi documenti e in qualsiasi altro materiale sono marchi o marchi registrati delle rispettive aziende.

**(Espanño)**

Lea toda la guía antes de utilizar el producto y consérvela para consultas posteriores.

## Declaración de conformidad (Solamente Europa)

Nosotros, Brother Industries, Ltd. 15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan

declaramos que este producto se ha fabricado en conformidad con los requisitos esenciales de todas las directivas y regulaciones pertinentes que se aplican dentro de la Comunidad Europea. La Declaración de conformidad (DoC) se puede descargar desde nuestro sitio web. Visite [support.brothr.com](#) → seleccione **Manuales** → seleccione un modelo → seleccione **Declaración de conformidad** → haga clic en **Descargar**. La declaración se descargará como archivo PDF.

## Información general

### ■ Compilación y aviso de publicación

Los manuales de este producto han sido compilados y editados por Brother Industries, Ltd. e incluyen las descripciones y especificaciones más actualizadas del producto. El contenido de los manuales de este producto y sus especificaciones están sujetos a modificaciones sin previo aviso.

Brother se reserva el derecho de modificar sin previo aviso las especificaciones y materiales aquí contenidos y no asumirá responsabilidad alguna por daños de cualquier índole (incluidos daños derivados) producidos al basarse en el material presentado, incluidos, entre otros, los errores tipográficos y de otra naturaleza contenidos en la publicación. Las imágenes de pantalla que aparecen en este manual pueden ser diferentes, dependiendo de su sistema operativo o impresora.

### ■ Marcas comerciales

Mac y Macintosh son marcas comerciales de Apple Inc.

Nos nombres comerciales o de productos de empresas que aparecen en los productos Brother, en documentos relacionados y en cualquier otro material son marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de sus respectivas empresas.

## Veiligheidsmaatregelen

Lees al deze instructies, zorg dat u ze begrijpt en bewaar ze voor toekomstig gebruik. Let op alle waarschuwingen en volg alle instructies die op het product staan aangegeven.

<b>WAARSCHUWING</b>	Geef een mogelijk gevaarlijke situatie aan die kan leiden tot overleden of ernstig letsel als het product wordt gehanteerd zonder dat de waarschuwingen en instructies in acht worden genomen.
<b>VOORZICHTIG</b>	Geef een mogelijk gevaarlijke situatie aan die kan leiden tot letsel of schade aan eigendommen als het product wordt gehanteerd zonder dat de waarschuwingen en instructies in acht worden genomen.

In de handleidingen voor dit product worden de volgende symbolen gebruikt:

	NIET toegestane handling.		Het product NIET demontieren.
	Laat het product NIET nat worden en dompel het niet onder in water.		Raak het aangeduide onderdeel van het apparaat NIET aan.
	Verplichte handling.		Stekker uit het stopcontact halen.

## ■ Veilig gebruik van het apparaat

<b>WAARSCHUWING</b>	
<b>Volg deze richtlijnen om brand, elektrische schokken en andere schade te voorkomen.</b>	
<b>Het apparaat</b>	

## Precauzioni di sicurezza

Leggere e comprendere tutte queste istruzioni e conservarle come riferimento futuro. Attenersi a tutte le avvertenze e istruzioni riportate sul prodotto.

<b>AVVERTENZA</b>	Indica una situazione potenzialmente pericolosa che, se il prodotto viene utilizzato senza avvertenze e alle istruzioni, potrebbe provocare la morte o gravi infortuni.
<b>ATTENZIONE</b>	Indica una situazione potenzialmente pericolosa che, se il prodotto viene utilizzato senza attenersi alle avvertenze e alle istruzioni, potrebbe provocare infortuni di lieve entità e/o danni alle cose.

I simboli utilizzati nei manuali di questo prodotto sono i seguenti:

	Operazione NON consentita.		NON smontare il prodotto.
	NON spruzzare né immergere il prodotto in acqua.		NON toccare una determinata parte del prodotto.
	Operazione obbligatoria.		Scollamento dell'alimentazione.
	Avvisa della possibilità di scosse elettriche.		

### ■ Per usare la stampante in condizioni di sicurezza

<b>AVVERTENZA</b>	
<b>Attenersi alle seguenti indicazioni per evitare incendi, scosse elettriche o altri tipi di danni.</b>	
<b>La stampante</b>	

## Precauciones de seguridad

Lea y comprenda todas estas instrucciones y consérvelas para futuras consultas. Sigatodas las advertencias e instrucciones indicadas en el producto.

<b>ADVERTENCIA</b>	Indica una situación potencialmente peligrosa que, de no seguir las advertencias e instrucciones de uso del producto, puede provocar la muerte o heridas graves.
<b>PRECAUCIÓN</b>	Indica una situación potencialmente peligrosa que, si no se siguen las advertencias e instrucciones de uso del producto, puede provocar heridas leves o moderas y/o daños en la propiedad.

Los símbolos utilizados en los manuales de este producto son los siguientes:

	Acción NO permitida.		NO desmonte el producto.
	NO salpique o sumerja el producto en agua.		NO toque una pieza específica del producto.
	Acción obligatoria.		Desenchufar
	Aviso de posible descarga eléctrica.		

### ■ Para utilizar la máquina con seguridad

<b>ADVERTENCIA</b>	
<b>Siga estas indicaciones para evitar que se produzcan incendios, descargas eléctricas u otros daños.</b>	
<b>La máquina</b>	

## Precauções de segurança

Leia e compreenda todas estas instruções e guarde-as para consulta no futuro. Sigatodos os avisos e instruções marcados nos produtos.

<b>AVISO</b>	Indica uma situação potencialmente perigosa que, caso o produto seja tratado sem seguir os seguintes avisos e instruções, pode resultar na morte ou em lesões graves.
<b>ATENÇÃO</b>	Indica uma situação potencialmente perigosa que, caso o produto seja tratado sem seguir os seguintes avisos e instruções, pode resultar em lesões moderadas ou de pouca gravidade e/ou em danos materiais.

Os símbolos utilizados nos manuais para este produto são os seguintes:

	Acção NÃO permitida.		NÃO desmonte o produto.
	NÃO salpique o produto nem o submerja em água.		NÃO toque numa dada parte do produto.
	Acção obrigatória.		Retirar da tomada.
	Alerta para a possibilidade de choque eléctrico.		

### ■ Para utilizar a máquina em segurança

<b>AVISO</b>	
<b>Siga estas orientações para evitar incêndios, choque eléctrico ou outros danos.</b>	
<b>A máquina</b>	

<b>Volg deze richtlijnen om brand, elektrische schokken en andere schade te voorkomen.</b>	
<b>Netsnoer</b>	

### VOORZICHTIG

<b>Volg deze richtlijnen om brand, elektrische schokken en andere schade te voorkomen.</b>	
<b>Het apparaat</b>	

<b>Attenersi alle seguenti indicazioni per evitare incendi, scosse elettriche o altri tipi di danni.</b>	
<b>Cavo di alimentazione</b>	

### ATTENZIONE

<b>Attenersi alle seguenti indicazioni per evitare incendi, scosse elettriche o altri tipi di danni.</b>	
<b>La stampante</b>	

### Siga estas indicaciones para evitar que se produzcan incendios, descargas eléctricas u otros daños.

<b>Cable de alimentación</b>	

### PRECAUCIÓN

<b>Siga estas indicaciones para evitar que se produzcan incendios, descargas eléctricas u otros daños.</b>	
<b>La máquina</b>	

<b>Siga estas orientações para evitar incêndios, choque eléctrico ou outros danos.</b>	
<b>Cabo eléctrico</b>	

### ATENÇÃO

<b>Siga estas orientações para evitar incêndios, choque eléctrico ou outros danos.</b>	
<b>A máquina</b>	